.00 328596

CH \$65.00 328

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gladstone Business Investment,	FORMERLY Gladstone Investment	10/07/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY
LLC	Corporation	10/07/2011	COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Quench USA, Inc.
Street Address:	420 Feheley Drive
City:	King of Prussia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19406
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3285968	QUENCH
Registration Number:	3285969	QUENCH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899 Phone: 2028427800

Email: charpentier@cooley.com, mobleysg@cooley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Charles Charpentier

Address Line 1: 777 6th St., N.W., Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	307038-117
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Mobley
Signature:	/Susan Mobley/

900204149 REEL: 004638 FRAME: 0492

Date:	10/07/2011
source=GladstoneQuenchRelease_of	_Security_Interest_in_Trademarks_EXECUTED#page1.tif _Security_Interest_in_Trademarks_EXECUTED#page2.tif _Security_Interest_in_Trademarks_EXECUTED#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004638 FRAME: 0493

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Quench USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation and successor-by-merger to Quench USA LLC ("Grantor"), has adopted, used and is the owner of the trademarks and trademark application listed on the attached EXHIBIT A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Grantor, entered into that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of August 29, 2008 (as amended, the "IPSA"), with Gladstone Business Investment, LLC, as successor-in-interest to Gladstone Investment Corporation ("Gladstone"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IPSA, Grantor granted and pledged to Gladstone, among other things, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Gladstone hereby releases any and all security interests, right, title and interest of Gladstone pursuant to the IPSA in: (i) the Trademarks, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; (ii) and all applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such Trademarks; (iii) all right, title and interest in and to any and all past, present, and future license agreements with respect to such Trademarks; and (iv) all past, present, and future accounts, accounts receivable and other rights to payment arising from, in connection with or relating to such Trademarks.

Gladstone shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, Grantor's successors, assigns or other legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by Grantor that are necessary to effectuate this release or otherwise reasonably necessary to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this release.

Grantor may file this release, in its sole discretion, with any government entity or authority that has oversight for intellectual property, such as trademarks, including the United States Patent Office.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Gladstone has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be signed by their duly authorized representatives as of this \mathbb{Z} day of October 2011.

Address:

1521 Westbranch Drive, Suite 200 McLean, VA 22102

GLADSTONE BUSINESS INVESTMENT, LLC

Name: John Sateri Title: Managing Director

Page 2 of 3

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
QUENCH	3285968	08/28/2007
QUENCH	3285969	08/28/2007

Page 3 of 3